
CARL T.C. CUTIERREZ 
Rt?kr to  GOVERNOR OF GUAM -- OMce of the Speaker 

Date: 

Print Name: 

AUG 1 4 1998 
~~ . ---.. -. 

The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco i f r ~ f ' :  . :  : , :  , ' . , ':':Tfi~R'y 
Speaker 

, . . . . 
Mina'Bente Kuittro na Liheslaturan Guihan 1 
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
Guam Legislature Temporary Building 
155 Hesler Street 
Hagitiia, Guam 96910 

Dear Speaker Unpingco: 

Enclosed please find Substitute Bill No. 616 (COR), "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE 
I MAGA'LAHEN GUAHAN TO COMPENSATE THE OWNER OF LAND IN 
CHALAN PAGO, THROUGH A TERRITORIAL INCOME TAX CREDIT FOR A 
PERIOD NO GREATER THAN SEVEN (7) YEARS, FOR LAND TAKEN FOR A 
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY", which I have signed 
into law today as Public Law No. 24-257. 

This legislation allows a tax credit for land taken for an easement in Chalan 
Pago. Although a specific parcel of land is mentioned in this legislation, 
prior law already authorizes tax credit in lieu of land exchange, and this is 
merely a restatement of current law. 

Very truly yours, 

u 
Carl T. C. Gutierrez 
I Maga'lahen Guihan 
Governor of Guam ' J . ) c l +  > , -'! yj > 3 

Attachment: copy attached for signed bill 
original attached for vetoed bill 

cc: The Honorable Joanne M. S. Brown 
Legislative Secretary 

Ricardo I. Bordallo Governor's Complex . Post Office Box 2950, Agana, Guam 96932 (6'1 1472.8931 . Fax (671 )477-GUAM 



MINA'BENTE KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 
1998 (SECOND) Regular Session 

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUAHAN 

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 616 (COR), "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE I 
MAGA'LAHEN GUAHAN TO COMPENSATE THE OWNER OF LAND IN 
CHALAN PAGO, THROUGH A TERRITORIAL INCOME TAX CREDIT FOR A 
PERIOD NO GREATER THAN SEVEN (7) YEARS, FOR LAND TAKEN FOR A 
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY," was on the 29'h day of 
July, 1998, duly and regularly passed. 

Speaker 

Senator and Legislative Secretary 

This Act was received by I Magarlahen Guahan this day of hpd ,1998, 

at ?.oS- o'clock L.M. hm 
Assistant Staff Officer 

Maga'lahi's Office 
APPROVED: 

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ 
I Maga'lahen Guahan 

Date: & - I +  e 2 
Public Law No. ~(4~x7 



MINA'BENTE KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 
1998 (SECOND) Regular Session 

Bill No. 616 (COR) 
As substituted by the Committee on 
Agriculture, Land, Housing, Community 
and Human Resources Development and 
as amended on the Floor. 

Introduced by: J. C. Salas 
E.J. Cruz 
L. F. Kasperbauer 
T. C. Ada 
F. B. Aguon, Jr. 
A. C. Blaz 
J. M.S. Brown 
Felix P. Camacho 
Francisco P. Carnacho 
M. C. Charfauros 
W. B.S.M. Flores 
Mark Forbes 
A. C. Lamorena, V 
C. A. Leon Guerrero 
L. A. Leon Guerrero 
V. C. Pangelinan 
A. L.G. Santos 
F. E. Santos 
A. R. Unpingco 
J. Won Pat-Bo rja 

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE I MAGA'LAHEN 
GUAHAN TO COMPENSATE THE OWNER OF 
LAND IN CHALAN PAGO, THROUGH A 
TERRITORIAL INCOME TAX CREDIT FOR A 
PERIOD NO GREATER THAN SEVEN (7) YEARS, 
FOR LAND TAKEN FOR A PUBLIC UTILITY 
EASEMENT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY. 



BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM: 

Section 1. Legislative Statement. I Liheslaturan Guahan finds that 

since 1981 the government of Guam has been using the 585 square meter Lot 

Number 3329-1-3 in Chalan Pago for a public utility easement without 

compensation to Mr. David J. Ulloa. Public Law Number 22-73 mandates that 

this government compensate land owners for such takings, and offers as 

alternatives a land exchange, direct compensation at fair market value or a tax 

credit toward territorial income taxes due or to become due. Given the 

scarcity of available land for exchange and the current financial status of the 

government of Guam, the prudent and most expedient resolution is to 

provide a tax credit. Mr. David J. Ulloa has agreed to such a tax credit. 

Section 2. Authorization. I Maga'lahen Guahan is hereby authorized 

to compensate Mr. David J. Ulloa, owner of Lot Number 3329-1-3, Chalan 

Pago, Guam, with a tax credit toward his personal territorial income taxes to 

become due, which credit shall be used over a period of not less than seven (7) 

calendar years, and which credit shall be equal to the present value of the 

property being transferred to the government. The tax credit shall begin in 

the 1999 calendar year. 

Upon agreement by Mr. David J. Ulloa to accept the tax credit as full 

and fair compensation for the 585 square meter Lot Number 3329-1-3 in 

Chalan Pago, used as public utility easement, the government of Guam shall 

take title to such easement and it shall be reserved bv the government for use 

as a public utility easement and public right-of-way. Within sixty (60) days of 

the agreement to accept the tax credit, Mr. David J. Ulloa shall be required to 



1 execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the transfer of such 

2 easement to the government of Guam. 



COMMITTEE ON 

AGRICULTURE, LAND, HOUSING, 
COMMUNITY & HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

24Ih GUAM 
LEGISLATURE 

SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 
CH~LRMAN 

I/ July 23,1998 

The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco 
Speaker 
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

The Committee on Agricultural, Land, Housing, Community & Human Resources 
Development to which was referred Bill No. 616, has had the same under 
consideration and now wishes to report back the same with the recommendation 
TO DO PASS, as substituted. 

The Committee votes are as follows: 

To Do Pass - 6 

Not To Pass - 0 

Abstain - 0 

Other (Off-Island) - 0 

A copy of the Committee's report and other pertinent documents are attached for 
your reference and information. 

Sincerely, 

Mena tor  John Camacho Salas ' 
Chairman r 

Attachments 



SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 
CHAIRMAN 

24lh GUAM COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE,LAND, HOUSING, COMMUNITY AND 
LEGISLATURE HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

BILL NUMBER 616 

Salas, Chairman 

1 
- -- 

\ 

Edwardo J. f;ruz, M.D., Vice-Chairman 
I 

- 7' --- 
-- A 

-- 

Felix P. Camacho, Member 

J . 
tho Member 

J _-- 

Larry F. Kasperbauer, Member 

Carlotta A. Leon Guerrero, Member 

- 

Antonio R. Unpingco, Ex-officio Member 



COMMITTEE OU 

AGRICULTURE, LAND, HOUSING, 
COMMUNITY & HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

* 

24th GUAM SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 
LEGISLATURE CHAIRMAN 

PUBLIC HEARING 
Legislative Public Hearing Room 

Thursday, May  14,1998 
1:00 P.M. 

AGENDA 

Bi l l  600: An act to authorize the Governor of Guam to exchange government of Guam 
owned property in fee simple with property owned by Richard and Marylou Saville Lot 
No. 235-R-2-2-1, located in the municipality of Maina, Guam. 

Richard and Marylou Saville cannot develop their Maina property due to aerial and 
surface easements imposed on them. Power lines and public access easements 
have diminished the size and value of the lot. While the property is not suitable 
for constructing a home, the property can be used for recreational and social 
activities in the village. The bill proposes to exchange this property with 
government of Guam property. The Savilles and the Department of Land 
Management will agree upon the government of Guam lot, location, and size. 
(Aguon) 

Bi l l  616: An act to authorize the Governor of Guam to compensate the owner of land in 
Chalan Pago, through a land exchange of government property in Dededo reserved 
for this purpose, for land taken for a public utility easement and right-of-way. 

Since 1981, the government of Guam has been using 585 square meters of Lot 
No. 3329-1-3 in Chalan Pago for a Public Utility Easement without compensation. 
Neither monetary compensation nor land exchange has been offered. The bill 
proposes exchanging a portion of Lot No. 10120-R16, Dededo on a value for 
value basis for the land taken as a Public Utility Easement. (Salas, Cruz) 

Bill 628: An act to adopt rules and regulations for the Chamorro Land Trust 
Commission and to add §75103(f) and items ( I ) ,  (2) and (3) to §75108(h) of Chapter 
75, Division 2 of Title 21 of the Guam Code Annotated, relative to adopting the rules 
and regulations of the Chamorro Land Trust relative to loans and funds; to provide for 
the administration of revolving funds and special funds; and to establish standards for 
the management of the Chamorro Loan Guarantee Fund. 

This bill sets-up rules and regulations for the Chamorro Land Trust Commission to 
administer loans to Land Trust recipients. The bill also establishes special funds 
and revolving funds and allows the Commission to use these funds for the 
development of Land Trust projects, and guarantee repayment of moneys 
borrowed by the Commission from GovGuam or private lenders. The Commission 
may also use these funds to service loans made or guaranteed by the 
Commission to lessees, and guarantee repayment of loans made to Land Trust 
lessees by other Guam or Federal agencies or instrumentalities or private 
institutions. The bill also sets-up the Loan and Loan Guarantee Application 
process as well as standards and conditions by which the Commission will 
evaluate loan applications. The bill also establishes standards by which the 
Commission will administer the Chamorro Loan Guarantee Fund. (Salas, Cruz) 



SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 
CHAIRMAN 

24th GUAM 
COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, LAND, HOUSING, COMMUNITY 

LEGISLATURE AND HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

Thursday, May 14,1998 
Bill ~ u m b e r 6  1 6 

T i t l e  An act to authorize the Governor of Guam to compensate the owner of land in Chalan Pago, 
through a land exchange of government property in Dedcdo reserved for this purpose, for land 
taken for a public utlityeasement and right-of-way. 
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FRANK L. G. CASTRO 
Registered Land Surveyor 

Guam #19 CNMI #14 FSM#1 
P.O. Box 11 19 

Agana, Guam 96932 

THE HONORABLE JOHN SALAS 
CHAIRMAN, COMMIT~EE ON AGRICULTURE, LAND. 
HOUSING, COMMUNIN, PLANNING AND 

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
2 4 ~ ~  GUAM LEGISLATURE 
AGANA, GUAM 969 I 0 

SUBJECT: LEGISLATIVE BILL NO. 6 16 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
C/ 

MY NAME IS FRANK L. G. CASTRO. A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN AND FOR 

THE ISLAND OF GUAM AND I AM TESTIFYING IN MY CAPACIlY AS A PRIVATE CITIZEN. 

MR. DAVID ULLOA'S PRIVATE PROPERM FOR A PAVED RIGHTS-OF-WAY IN THE PAGO BAY 

AREA, THE THEN DIRECTOR OF LAND MANAGEMENT, DOMING R. PABLO, MADE A 

COMMITMENT TO MR. ULLOA THAT COMPENSATION BY WAY OF A LAND EXCHANGE WOULD 

BE UNDERTAKEN FOR THAT PART OF MR. ULLOA'S LAND TAKEN FOR A ROAD RIGHTS-OF- 

WAY. THAT IS AS IT SHOULD BE SINCE NO PRIVATE PROPERTY SHOULD B E  TAKEN 

WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION 

ACCORDINGLY, AND AS DIRECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT, 



THE HONORABLE JOHN SAM 

CHAIRMAN. COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE. LAND, 

HOUSING. COMMUNITY. PLANN~G,  AND 

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

24m GUAM LEGI~UTURE 

MAY 14. 1998 
PAGE 2 

BY TWO LICENSED APPRAISERS. AS REQUIRED WITH RESULTS OF EACH SUBMITTED TO 

LAND MANAGEMENT. A BILL FOR AN ACT FOR THE LAND EXCHANGE WAS TO BE 

PREPARED FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION. UNFORTUNATELY, TIME WENT BY AND THE 

REQUIRED BILL FOR AN ACT NEVER WAS ACTED UPON. 

AT A SUBSEQUENT TIME, AND WHEN I BECAME THE DIRECTOR OF LAND 

MANAGEMENT BETWEEN THE YEARS OF 1987 AND 1994, THE MATER WAS THEN 

BROUGHT TO MY ATTENTION. AFTER A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY OF THE MATER AT 

ISSUE, I THEN REQUESTED MR. DAVID ULLOA TO HAVE THE LAND RE-APPRAISED SINCE 

ACCORDINGLY, MR. ULLOA SUBMITTED TWO UPDATED APPRAISALS. FOLLOWING M A T ,  

I DRAFTED A PROPOSED BILL FOR AN ACT. THAT PROPOSED BILL WAS SUBMITTED TQ 

THE LEGISLATIVE REVIEW COMMITTEE HEADED BY THEN LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR BIAS.  

UNFORTUNATELY, I NEVER DID GET TO FIND OUT WHAT HAPPENED TO THAT PROPOSED 

BILL  THEREAFTER 

AT ANY RATE, THIS MAlTER MUST, AND SHOULD, BE ADDRESSED AT THE EARLIEST 

POSSIBLE TIME AS THE TAKING OF PRIVATE LANDS FOR PUBLIC USES WITHOUT JUST 



MR. ULLOA IS ENTITLED TO HIS CONST~TL~ONAL RIGHTS AND SHOULD RIGHTFULLY 

BE COMPENSATED FOR HIS PERSONAL LOSS OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 

THANK YOU, MR. CHAIRMAN, FOR YOUR DUE CONSIDERATION OF  THIS MAlTER, 

SINCERELY YOURS, 
7 



DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
(DIPATTAMENlDN TANO'J 

Government of Guam 
e P.O. Box 2950 

Agana, Guam 96910 
CARLT. C. GUTIERREZ T c ~ :  (671) 475-LAND Fa: (671) 477-0883 

Govcrncr C A R L  J. C. AGL'ON 
m t c m r  

MADELEINE 2. BORDALLO 
LLulmanl C-C? 

May 12,1998 

Won. John C. Salas 
Chairman, 
Comi t t c e  on Agriculture, Land, 
Housing, Community & Human 
Resources Development 

l'xenty-fourth Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Hagatma, Guam 96910 

Hda Adai Senator $alas: 

The Chamorro Land Trust Commission would be thc appropriate body to implemem h e  intent of 
Bill 600 and 616. Since the creation of the Commission, its enabling !cgislstion, Public Law 12- 
226 or Chapter 75 of the Guam Codc .4motate, Land Management inventory of custodian pujlic 
l a ~ d  has been v 6 - y  restricted. 

Public land under DLM control extend cnly to thsse specifically rescr~cd by statute and thosc 
under various government departmenu and agencies. With regards to tlna latter, our jllrisdic:ion 
is nominal as thc administering agency has a user preference. 

The only public land DLM has sratutc disposal authority is Lot 10120-R16, Dededo. Thc 
problem with this parcel is that it habitated by numerous "ariendo" tenants whose permits have 
not been renewed but continue to live on and a number of squatten. 

In fact an exchange parcel in this lot is being occupied by an aricndo rer.ant who refuses to vacat: 
the land. The new owner has coniinually'sough: their removal. Since this occupant lived on the 
land years prior and up to the exchange, Land Managmen: requested Chanorro Land Trust 
Commission to relocate them tu their iong renn lease program 

In the first place the parcel should have not bcen exchanged until the parcel is vacant. 'The 
department is reluctant to evict then using legal or police force. It will continue to work with 
CLTC. 

There are many tracts of public land fiat  a-e occupied by cxpircd land usc permits. l'hey no1 
o d y  continue to habitate the ?remises but have "sublet" ii or portions thereof primalily to family 
members. Moreover, the department a xvcll as the CLTC is tied bv law to a~wrove all utilities to . . 
thcsc permittees. 

Commonwealth NOW! 



h.;h3!'- 1 ' - c m  3 'P- 
I o I 7 2 5  Mk $ L ? T ,  Lh.!iJ i~l>,l!A.GiY?i,[T Fix IiO, i77Il8S3 

*.  

In closing h.lr. Chairka, the department lacks public laads to satisfy this bill md those reserved 
for exchange are entrenched with tenants that we are unable to relocate. ".4vailable lands" is 
found in the CLT inventory thus it would be expeditous to place the exchange and other disposals 
with them. 

CARL 5. C. 



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, LAND, HOUSING, 
COMMUNITY & HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

* 
24th GUAM 

SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 
LEGISLATURE CHAIRMAN 

- 

May 8,1998 

MEMORANDUM 

-..u .... Y.......". 
To: Director, Bureau of Budget & Management Research 

From: Senator John Camacho Salas 

Subject: Request for Fiscal Notes 

. . 
. . 

Please find attached Committee Bill 454, Bill 556,Bill 600, Bill 616, 2nd Bill 628,for 
.which I respectfully request issuance of Fiscal Notes. . . 

. . . . 
. . , . . . 

' Your issuance'of these fiscal notes will be greatly appr&ciited.,  hank you for your . ". 
. . . . . . 

very kind assistance,. .. , , . . . .  . . . .  . : 
. . .  . , 

. . . . . . 
. . .. 

. .  . 
.. . 

. . 
, . . .  , .:. . . 

. . .  . . 
. ,  . . . . . 

' ' : :, 

. , .  , 
. . . . . . 

. . . . 
, . 

. . 
. . ff .,, . : '  . . .  ' ,' . 

~ t t a c h m e n t s  , . 

, . . . 



~ P P ~ & d ~ z ! Y ( , o p ~  GUerby: 

LOT NO. 3329-1-3, PAGO BAY, CHALAN PAGO 
MUNICIPALITY OF SINAJANA GUAM 

OCTOBER 15,1994 

MR. DAVID J. ULLOA 
221 FARENHOLT AVENUE, SUITE 205 
TAMUNING, CU 96911 

NENITA B. MUNA 



October 27, 1994 

f i e  Neat Appraisals 
P.O. Box 10392 
Tamuning, Guam 9693 1 

Attention: Mr. Diwd 1. Ulloa 
221 Farenholt Avenue, Suite 205 
Tamuning, GU 969 1 1 

Regarding: Appraisal report on the Pago Bay property. 

Dear Mr. Ulloa; 

Pursuant to your request, I have personhly inspected on October 15, 1994, and appraised the real 
property located at: 

Lot No. 3329-1-3, Pago Bay, Chalan Pago 
Municipality of Sinajana, Guam 

m e  purpose of the appraisal is to estimate a present market value for property, in fee simple 
interest, as vacant and unimproved. It is understood that the value estimated will be used in a 
land exchange with the government of Guam. 

In the subsequent pages, you will h d  documentation consisting of the description, supportive 
data and analyses conducted to derive at the h a 1  estimate of the market value. 

Based on all the pertinent data gathered for this report and the analysis performed, it is my 
opinion, the estimated market value ofthe property, as of October IS, 1994, is (rounded): 

SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

It is my pleasure to prepare this report for you. I stand ready to serve you again when the s ~ ~ c e s  
are needed. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Nenita B. Muna 
Guam Licensed Appraiser No. 93-009 
Expires: March 29, 1995 

Filename: VL10-4115 



Mr. David J. UIlos 
Lot No. 3329-1-3 
Municipality of Sinajuu, Guam Dept of Land Mamgumnt 

MAP OF GUAM 

w ,"..,,. 
The Neat Appraisals 
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APPRAISAL PWFWOSE: 

The fee simple interest of Lot Number 3329-1-3, located within the municipality of Sinajana, will be 
valuated as vacant, unimproved and unmcumbered of any liens, mortgages, or easements. 

The objective of this appraisal assipnent is to estimate the Market Value of the subjed real property, as 
specifically outlined in the body of t h s  report. A clear def i~t ion of Market Value is provided on the 
statement of Contigent and Lim~ting Conditions at the end of the report. Method of valuation is performed 
through the applicat~on of the Sales Comparison Approach also h o r n  as Market Data Analysis. Market 
value will therefrom be used as a basis for a value-for-value land exchange b&em the government of 
Guam and Mr. David 1. Ulloa. 

We have physically inspected the rubjec'property on Odober 17, 1994 and the value deermined is 
effective as of that date. 

It must be understood that the land areas specified in this report are provided by parties intimately involved 
in this transaction, and the appraiser doer not assume any responsibility for incorrect data or information 
obta~ned from these parties. The appraiser has researched all ~nformation and data provided and dld not 
use any that could not be supported or verified. 

This report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) and is 
subject to any and all Assumptions and Limiting Conditions herein stated. 

NEIGHBORHOOD: 

Thlr sectlon of thts repott idenufies the geographrc area wiuch IS subject to the same ~nfiuences as the 
property bang appralred Essential data gathered on the subject's netghborhood that wh~ch may affect the 
value of the p r o p e ~ y  is presented in t h ~ s  sealon 

In the appraisal process, the neighborhood analysis provides background for valuation. ?he bounds of the 
neighbohood must be determined to properly analyze the stage, trends, charadenstics, and influential 
forces that affect the propertfs value. More importantly from the logical interpretation of the 
neighborhood's status and conditions, a Highest and Best Use (basis of value) of the property can be 
establ~shed; thereby, governing the selection of comparable properttes of similar use. 

Chalan Pago is a municipality of S~najana in the central sector of the Guam. It abuts Mangilao on the East 
and Sinajana on the West. To the South, the district of Yona holds the greater highlands of the Pago Bay 
area. The Pago Bay River is the natural boundary behveen Chalan Pago and Yona. 

Pago Bay is the immediate neighborhood of the subjed. It bounds Chalan Pago to the Southeast from 
Pacific Ocean. The bay stretches approximately hvo (2) miles enending from the University of Guam 
Marine Laboratoryarea (Mangilao) to Pago Point ~n Yona 

Description: 

Accordingto prelininary statistics complled by the Census Bureau in 1990, Chalan Pago combined with its 
sister village (Ordot) has a little over 1,000 housing units, Though not a relatively high number of unit>, 
the district boasted a 41.9% change over a ten year penod which was the greatest percent increase 
throughout the island. Population played a major factor in this as, the study revealed a 42.7% growth over 
ten years second only to its neighbor. Manglao. Our nsual inspedlon of Chalan Pago coincides wlth the 
census in that the growth of the distria has b m  unprecedented, and based on those figurer we wll see 
wntinued growth in this area. 

THE NTAT APPRAISALS. P 0. BOX 10392 T-0, GUAM 96931 T.1. (671) 4724130 Fui: (671) 4724131 



ADDENDA 

Mr. Dsdd J. Ullo. 
I a t N o .  JJI9-1-3 
~ d d ~ . u h ~ r s ~ . j . ~ a ,  cuam ~o~.-.,,t or t h m  

Chalan Pago by comparison has a small land mass; its lmd use from our observation is predominantly 
vacant land followed by single dwellingr. its topography comprised of hills and valleys could possibly be 
an impediment to greater use of its lands. Most of the homes are concentrated along main roads but are 
sparsely situated. 

At the immediate, Pago Bay comprises mostly of vacant lands. On the two mile strach of beaches, we did 
not observe any kind of substantial development other than a beach gazebo and restrwm facility 
maintained by the local park agency Residential development is notably present on the Northern end of 
the bay, concentrated along Chalan Inalado. 

A Residential (R-I) zoning is predominant in this northern area closes to the bay and beach areas. Current 
zoning maps show an isolated area zone for Multi-family (R-2) uses near the junction of Chalan lnalado 
and Route #4, the main artery for Chalan Pago. We are aware of a couple of parcels "spot" zoned R-2 
adjacmt to the subject parcel. To the South of the Pago Bay River, all of this area is zone (A) Agriculture 
and no developments exist along the bay As of this report, no land user changes are apparent. 

Public support facilities such as police, fire dept., and schools are located in or around the greater Chalan 
Pagolordot and Yona areas. Places of worship are situated in these areas as well. Recreational facilities 
can be enjoy in these same not t w  distant areas. Beaches are within walking distance from the subject A 
well regarded daycarelearly childhwd learning center is located in Pago Bay namely, Pago Bay Leaming 
Center. 

Basic utilities to Pago Bay are available including sewer connection. Public roads are asphalt paved and - .  
supported with street signs and lights. underground telephone systems are present and over-head cable 
television hwk-up is available. Drainage and gutter systems are not afforded. Curbs and sidewalks are not 
available 

Partly due to an ailing economy and a somewhat slu@sh constmaion industry. Pago Bays development in 
the last 24 months have been slow. It does not command as high of an appeal as other bay areas in the 
central part of Guam-i.g Tumon Bay and Agana Bay. These bay areas are extensively developed and 
commercially active whereas, Pago Bay leans to a low denslty residential neighborhood and has kept that 
status for a number of years. 

We noted during our inspection of Pago Bay a large area possibly two acres of land undergoing site 
preparation. It appears the site is to be for more slngle dwelling units. This was the only substantla1 
development reem in the area. 

Overall, we rate the general appeal and marketability as superior against other compsitive neighbohoods 
with similar intensity. The fan  that the immediate neighborhood has beaches wluch residents can enjoy. 
and homes situated therein capture ,beautiful views of the bay and Pacific Ocean are enough to mtlce 
buyers with a taste for this kind of lifestyle. It seems to aRrad upscale buyers who like the appeal of a bay 
scenery but want the natural and secluded mwronmmt as well. The homes are compatible wth each other 
which, add to the overall appeal of the neighborhood. Proximity ta major employnmt and shopping is 
excellent. 

There were no external obsolescence noted nor, any adverse condition that may negatively affect property 
values in the area. 

The subject under appralsemmt 1s a parcel of land s~tuated approximately 800 feet due East of Route #4 
and congruent wtth Chalan Inalado, the maln throughway for the developed areas of Pago Bay Lot 
Number 3329-1-3 11es in the area of the Nolthwest polnt of the Baslc Lot Number 3329-1-4 about 560 feet 
from the shorel~ne to the S o h  
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Description: 

Subject parcel is a product of a parceling survey of Basic Lot Number 3329-1-R2 which was conducted by 
Candsdo 1. Castro in 198lunder Dept of Land Management Document Number 323640. It was created on 
the account of (Chalan Inalada) a 40 foot wide public access and utilities easement that ran across the 
Northern most portion of this basic lot and needed to be severed in order to complete the survey map. 

'Ibis trapezoidal parcel enwmparses an area of 58% square meters or 6,301* square feet. Its pr-en1 use 
as a road appears to be the best use considering the need for the road and the logical interpraation of the 
surrounding prapertles and their improvements, However if an altemattve road is created, whtch is an 
unl~kely sltuatlon at the present time, an abutting property o w e r  may want to purchase the parcel as an 
enhancement to theirs. 

We did not note any apparent encroachments or external adversities that may affect the site's value or 
marketabiltty, We did, however, take note of flood hazard maps delineatingthese portions of property as 
susceptible to flood~ng. Property values in dus area, in general, have not been adversely affected by the 
possibility of flooding. In fact, values have soared over recent years anributed to the appeal of such 
propelties with beach and ocean new ammities in spite of flood potentials. 

Our physical inspection revealed dramage :,nd gutter systems are not afforded to propedes in low lying 
areas. Studies of other properties in develop areas like the sublect's with flood hazards do not indicate any 
reduction in value anributed to the wndltion. It is apparent though that if the properties were capable of 
supporting development to a h~ghest and best use permitted under its zoning pan of the direct cost to 
construct or a lender involved may require flood hazard tnsurance But since the property in question is 
presently a road way and illogical to support residential development, we did not feel an adjustment to its 
value is necessary. 

Based on our physical inspection, the subject parcel is presently being ulilized as a primary access and 
utilities nnht-of-wav. For the pumose of t h ~ s  rwort. we have valuated the subiect as vacant. unimoroved. . . . . . 
and unmcumbered of any easements. This means wntribinory value of any improvements on-rite or 
non-wntributory value of easements are not wnsidered in the value. 

Insofar as off-site improvements, we did take into accotur the utilities readily available. Ov,e:emead 
electrical power and cable television'hook-ups as well as underground water and telephone wnnections are 
all access~ble from Chalan lnalado. Sarutation sewer is also readily available. Drainage and gutter 
systems are not present. Chalan lnalado is presently a two lane strea about 25 feet wide and asphalt 
paved. Off-site improvements are considered in the valuation. 

Highest and Brst Use: 

A physiwl inspection was wmplaed on the property on the effective date of the report. During our 
inspection, we wncluded that most of the subject parcel is a pan of Chalan lnalado and improved wth 
asphalt pavement, and utilttaer. The parcel was originally created to define the area needed for accers and 
utility easement but, not formally condemned by the governmart for t h ~ s  use. 

The parcel is zoned for (R-I) Single Residential user. Gven the land area and configuration of dus parcel, 
it is evident that wth accessible sewer the property would be capable of supporting residential development 
pemussible under its zoning without adjoining properties However, because the present use of the 
property is a road and utility access way, we feel the road is the most logical use and beneficial use to the 
ne~ghborhood and is l~rmted to such. The intended use that which the parcel was created is an ~ntegral 
factor of this conclusion. 

Continued on next page .... 
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Upon wncluding its use, we find the parcel's marketability is inhibited to a certain degree. If the parcel 
were to be placed in the open marka, it would probably not attain a wmmensurable value as other R-l  
zoned propemes of full use. T o  rdec t t h i s ,  a 10% p e r m 1  reduction war applied to the unlt price5 of all 
three comparable properties in the Sale Comparison Approach under the element of Zoning. This 
adjustment is based entirely upon the experience and judgment of the appraiser with regard to  properties 
adversely affected by easements or emlnmt domain. 

COMMENTS ONADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: 

The value estimated in this repon is predicated, in part, upon the following observances: The existence of 
hazardous substances or materials war not present during the inspection. There was no pertinent 
information given to the appraiser that any do exist and, no visible wnditions detrimental to the 
marketability of this Subject noticed at that time. 

The above observations are limited t o  visual inspection and only used t o  detertnjne the effect on value or 
marketability of the Subject. The appraiser is not an expert environmental inspector and therefore might be 
unaware of ewsting hazardous substances andior detrimental environmental wnditions that which may 
have a negative effect on the value of the property. It is posslble that tests or inspections made by qualified 
environmental inspectors wuld reveal their existence. 

No adverse environmental wnditions were noted during the inspection. This appraisal office has contacted 
the Guam Environmental Protection Agency for information on the beaches of Pago Bay. Their stud~es 
conclude the beaches pose no health hazards 

M E T  COMMENTS: 

In this section, information and data relevant to  property value influences such as S&al trends, Economic 
conditions, Governmental activity, and Environmental iniluences are studied. If any interaction or trend of 
the four broad forces are apparent, they,are reported to illustrate their effect on supply and demand of the 
subject's market s w e n t  as of this appraisal. 

Description: 

Near the turn of the decade, Guam was expenennng economlc prospenty wh~ch translated into 
unprecedented peaks in real estate values in all marka segments Japan, the island's b~ggest investor, 
started suffenng from econonuc woes b ~ n n ~ n g  around 1991, marlong the turnlng point of real estate 
values on-lsland Land values begun Into a steady decl~ne as the demand shnrnk along \nth speculat~on of 
future values 

At the present time, Guam's overall real estate market is in a period of stability. Land values, except for 
some isolated area such as Tumon Bay, have wme  to somewhat reasonable levels. We belleve the present 
land values are wnslstent and reflect with the inwme levels and purchasing capabilities of the local people 
The supply of land on Guam is finite and becomes even smaller when referring to land available on the 
open market capable of being immediately developed. We feel because of this wndition, the value of land 
on-tsland is prinopally controlled by the demand in the marketplace maintained to a large extent by inwme 
levels and favorable finanongterms. 

Lncome levels reported by Election Dlstnd for Chalan PagoiOrdot was a median household inwme of 
$33,523. Mortgage rates are still consi'dered low. Recent rate increases may have prolonged buyets 
decisions to purchase. Slight rate increases are anticipated 

Its appears inewtable Guam's population wl l  Increase Pfesait property values wntlnue to  s t ab~ l~ze  due to 
dur Integral fanor ~nter l~nk \nth the populat~ons capabll~ty to purchase property As the populat~on grows, 
essent~ally the market w~ l l  encounter Increased demands for property read~ly buildable 
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Chalan PagoIOrdot has seen substantial growth in the last five years, as with the rest of che island. It had 
the hiehest erowth rate of residential units in anv one village over a ten vear oeriod. We observe the village - - - 
as havingmoderategrowth at the present time ~eve lo~memt  trend is in'slngiefamily homes. 

- 

Real estate values on Guam, to our knowledge, are not bang rnfluenced by loan diswunts, concessions or 
buydowns as of this report. We are ndcing wncessions-e g. sellers paying for clostng wst  and purchase 
money mortgages made in order to induce the sale. The comparable sales used in this repon did not have 
concession. 

.,L 

A reasonable exposure time' for the subjed parcel is four to six months. 

Market Lbtinps: 

The appraiser has knowledge of three properties listed for sale within the subjed's immediate 
neighborhood. The information daalled below illustrates the current market activity in the subject's 
neighborhood with regard to strengths and weakness of the local market for a comparable property. The 
mking price generally indicates the high expectauon of sellers and are usually h~gher than the eventual 
transadion price. 

YilIog~ Source Lot Number Asking Price Description 

Chalan Pago MLS 3431-6-Rl $400,000 "A" wncd: LA-4.781rm; pwr,Mr avail, 
#94-0477 Pago Bay no sewer; ocean view 

Chalsn Psgo OumerlFSBO across Psgo Bay Sl70.000 "R-1" wne;  LA=I,OO(H rm; pw, Mr. 
Eststa wer avail, panid =ern view 

Chalrn Plgo MLS 3397-12 S267.000 "R-1" lone: LA=1,40Ji rm; pw, wn, 
#94.0419 Pago Bay sewer nearby; possible ocean view. 

sdjacmlto Psgo Bay Estates 

SALES COMPARISON: 

In this approach to value, we have gathered specific data on comparable properties located within the 
sub~ea's ne~ghborhood. All sales data in this appraisal problem was obtatned from the Multiple Ltsting 
S e ~ c e  (MLS). Tliis appraisal office has venfied the val~diry of the data of these sales through pkrronal 
inspection, contacting partner intimately lnvolved in parlicular agmts of the sale, and contirmatlon of the 
sale through recorded public documents. 

The process of selecting comparable sales involves analyzing the properties charactexist~cs, proximity to 
the subjecf, the date of the sale, and the wnd~tions at which the sale was made. We have pnmanly focus in 
on those sales with the most favorable proximity and time of sale that which may best reveal the market 
aa~vi ty  in the subjed's neighborhood. - 
Because there is a limited number of sales in this neighborhood, we were forced to use sales that 
consummated over one (1) year from the date of this appraisal. But by analyzing the market in which these 
sales took place, there were no noticeable differences in value attributed time We do believe these sales 
are still valid in determining a value estimate since, h s  particular market segment is at presmt considered 
relatively stable as them when the properties sold. 

Adjustments are expressed quantitatively as dollars or qualitatively in terms of the comparable's overall 
rating or ranking in relation to the subject. Adjustments for dissimilarities on each element of cornpanson 
are as follows: 

No adjustments are necessary for Time, due to the absence of s iaf icant  changes in marka 
cmditions between the sale dates and the effective date of h i s  appraisal. 

I *w,ilr~~~o.~~n.e.rouwln~tm*)lnulxI-wN0.' 
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For Site, the square meter method was used therefore not requiring adjustments for size variances 

An ocean View amenity is noted on Sale I & 2 thereupon, a downward adjustment of 5% was 
appl~ed to equalize the sales. The permtage adjustment was extracted out of past sales with ocean 
views. 

+ A minus adjustmmt of 10% was applied to Zoning. Although the subject and the comparables are 
in R-I zones, its use is viewed as limited in the sense that it would not be logcal to develop the 
parcel to its most profitable use (Single Dwelling) allowable under this zone. The parcel war 
originally created to detine the area needed for a-i and utility easement. in light of this, we feel 
the parcel is limited to this use. 

r Readily available Sewer system has made the subject superior in the utilities category. A reasonable 
dollar estimate of $5,000 was allocated to wnrt~uct  a septidleaching field system on each 
wmparable property on the assumption the subject lot is developable. The dollar value is converted 
into a percentage and applied to the unit rate to ensure consistency. 

Cash versua finance, owner carrybacb or any other concessions were not adjusted for, primarily 
due to the inadequate number of comparable sales in which a price differences can be ascertained. 

Comparabb Sales comments: 

Sale #I is located in the subjed neighborhood about a quarter mile from the subjea parcel, across the Pago 
Bay Estates (a small residential subdivision). It appears to be situated two lots North of Chalan lnalado 
accessible from an unknown road easement. AIL utilities are available to the property with the exception of 
sewer, which was adjusted for. The lot contains 929+ square meters in a somewhat square shape with an 
ocean wew. Only one inferionty noted and that was sewer availability. This property shows adequate 
sim~larity and favorable proximity to the subject which was the primary reasons for selection. Though the 
sale consummated over a two year period, we felt the sale still reflects the market activity of the Pago Bay 
area. 

Sale #2 is a parcel of vacant land situated in the village of lnarajan approximately 11 miles south of the 
subiect neiahborhood. Its neiahborhood is felt to be somewhat similar in build-uo but. inferior wth  renard - - . . - 
to location. An adjustment was made to reflect the superior appeal of Pago Bay in terms of proximty to 
employment, shopping education, e tc .  ' h i s  property is on the beach side of Route #4 jun as the subject 
but, has a view of the ocean. In loolung upon the adjustments made, a balance behum the inferior and 
superior aspects of the property was revealed by the zero net change. The sale is a g o d  indicator of 
current market adiwty of land sales with these types of attnbutes. The sale took place on September of 
1993, 

Sale #3 situates itself in the sister village of Ordot which is a couple of miles to the North along Route #4 
The neighborhood is inland and does not have the appealing aspects of property near beaches or command 
ocean view; nonetheless, we felt because of the lack of sales In Pago Bay staying within the district would 
provide a good means of indicating the adlvity of land sales for Chalan Pago. Trus sale consummated in 
April 1994 wluch was another favorable elemmt that persuaded us to selectthis property. The wmparable 
incurred high adjustments pnmarily due to inferior location appeal against the rubjed. That was 
compounded by the absence of a public sewer system tothe property. Although the adjustmemu are kgh. 
the favorable time of sale and proximity to the subjed are very important aspects that warrant its use. 

RECONCILIATION: 

Based on the data presented and the analysis performed, we conclude the property's value is best indicated 
through the Sales Comparison Approach to value. Ttur approach is the most reliable means of obtaining a 
marka value by applying the principle of substitution. Whereby, a sample properties of similar 
characteristics subjected to simllar marka conditions are selected and adjusted to represent the probable 
value anamable of subject property if placed on the open marks. The Cost and Income Approaches to 
value are not applicable in hs ' repon.  
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In most appraisal carer island-wide, it is often dificult to obtain true comparable properties within the 
subject neighborhood. The comparison analysis in this case was well supported by propenies displaying 
similar equalities and favorable proximity. Heavy reliance was placed on these elemmu to msure reliable 
~ndications of land value in the area. 

Assigned Weights: 

Although one comparable sale is out of the subject's neighborhood, all possess distinct qualities that when 
correlated should produce a reasonable indication of value for the subjed. Thus, in this case, we have 
daermined that a weighted percentage approach is appropriate to asceltain an estimate of market value. 

In ttus approach, a larger peroentage is allocated to the sale with the most similarity, and the one felt most 
representative of the subject in the open market. Other waghts are assigned corresponding to the level of 
similarity to the subjed as indicated through percentage changes. The values derived from this 
computation are then added together to arrive at a total refieding the weighted average as shown in the 
table below. The value indicated in this method is felt to best represent an estimated market value 
predicated on the various aspects these comparable properties hold in relation to the subject 

Comparable 
SnlcNo. Adivdrd Unil Rice Ar r im~d Wcizht Weixhhlcd Volvcr 

One $124.54 60% $74.72 

Two 511848 30% $35.54 

Three $92.3 1 a2.2 
100% $119.50 

Comparable's unit price ranges betbem $60.73 to $139.94. Adjusted unit p r i m  indicate values rangjng 
from $9231 to $124.54. We believe the indications are reflective of the market actiwty for the Pago Bay 
area, and that the mast probable attainable value falls within the adjusted value indicattons. Thus to derive 
at a definitive estimate, we have daemuned weights of the adjusted values and correlated those valua to 
arrive at the final estimate. 

The indicated unit value is $1 19.50 per square meter or a rounded dollar value o f  

Seventy Thousand Dollars 
*** $70,000.00 *** 

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: 

Comparable sales data were obtained from the Multiple Listcng Senice (MLS), real estate brokers and, 
other appraisal firms The information gathered from these mentioned are, to the best of our bowledge, 
tme and correct. The appraiser has researched and confined the validity of each comparable used. 
However, the Apprafser cannot claim any responsibility for any data found to be Inconed as a result of 
errors or omissions caused by any of the rourm.  

This report is subject to the Limiting Conditions and Ass~~mptions statement attached at the end of 
the repor t  The value estimated in this report is certified by the Certification of Apprailer statement 

This appraisal report was produced for the sole purpose herein stated; thereupan, shall not be used 
in any way, in whole o r  in part, without the written consent ofthe Appraiser. 
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DEFINITION ADDENDA 

Definitions nod Terms 

Teduucal terms utilized within this rqor t  are defined to assist the reader in understanding these panicdar 
teminologys. 

1. Highest md Best Use 

Highest and best use must be a reasonably probable and legal use which is physically possible, 
appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value the subjffl property 
cwld umceivably obtain. 

2. Square Meter 

The square meter is a commonly used land measurement on the island of Guam. One ( 1 )  square meter. 
equals 10.764 squarefea; 1,858 square meters equals a 'short' onehalf (112) acre, used on Guam only; 
2,023.44 square meters equals onuhalf (112) acre; and 4,046.88 square meters equals one (I) acre. 

3. Fee Simple 

Abslute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate; subject only the limitation of 
eminent domain, escheat, police power, and taxation. 

4. Flood Hazard DisMct 

Within the island of Guam, certain areas are prone to periodic flooding andlor tsunami hazards wfuch 
may result in loss of life and property. Therefore, Flood Hazard Areas were established to prated life 
and property and reduce public costs for flood control, rescue and reliefefforts. Flood Hazard Areas 
are delineated on Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps and the Federal Insurance Rate Maps prepared 
by the Federal Jnsurance Admirustration and Federal Emergency Management Agency. 

Pursuant to these Flood Hazard Dstricts, lending institutions subject to Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation's regulations require flood insurance to complete mortgage loan transactions involving 
propelty located in a designated flood hazard or tsunami zone 

5. Exposure 

I .  The time a property remains on the market. 

2. The est~mated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been offered on the 
market prior to the hypothdcal conownmation of a sale at market value on the effeaive date of the 
appraisal; retrospective estimate based upon an analysis of past evmts assuming a competitive and 
open market. Exposure time is always presumed to occur prior to the efffflive date ofthe appraisal. 
The overall concept of reasonable exposure encompasses not only adequate, s u f f i k d  and reasonable 
time but also adequate, sufficient and reasonable effort. Exposure tlme is different for various types of 
real estate and value ranges and under various market conditions. (Appraisal Stnndnrdr Bosrd of The 
Apprslsal Foundation, Slaummt on Apprvirol Slandordr No. 6, "Reu~onrible Ezpa~ure Time in M a r k  Valus E ~ r i m a l ~ . "  
Ocldor 1992)' 

2 



DEFINITION ADDENDA 

6. Marketing Period 

1 The tune it takes an fnterest in real property to sell on the market subsequent to  the date of an 
appraisal 

2. Reasonable marketing time is an estimate of the amount of time it might take to  sell an interest in 
real property a t  its market value during the period immediately after the effedive date of the appraisal; 
the anticipated time required to expose the property to a pwl  of prospective purchasers and to allow 
appropriate time for negotiation, the exercise of due dtligence, and the consummation of a sale at a 
price supportable by concurrent market wndltionr. Marketing time differs from exposure ttme, whch 
is always presumed to  precede the effective date of the appraisal. (Advisory Opinmon G-7 of the Appraisal 
Stmdardr Board of7he Appnlral  Folmdstion and SUlemrnt on Appraisal Standards No. 6, "Resronabls Exposure Time 
in Market Value Estim~tec" address the determination of  re~roliable exposure and marketing tune) Market value 
estimates imply that an adequate marketing effort and zreasonable time for exposure occurred prior to 
the effective date of the appraisal in the case of dtsposttion value. the time frame allowed for 
rnarketlng the propetty rights is romewllat lim~ted, buf the marketing effort is orderly and adequate. 
With liquidation value, the time frame for marketing the property rights is so severely limited that an 
adequate market~ng program cannot be implemmted. me R v r t  of Ule Aeprrisal Instime Special Task For- 
on Value Defimitionr qusliIies marketing tune in tmnr ofbc Ulrse abavemeotiooed valuer.)' 

Methods of A ~ ~ r a i s a l  

?he valuation of any parcel of real estate is derived reproduaion wst,  less depreciation (if any); 
capitalization of inwme; and comparative sales analyses. From the indications of these analyses and the 
weight accorded to  each, an opinion of value is reached. 

1. The Cost Approach 

The Cost Approach is based on the understanding that market participants relate value to ws t .  In the 
ws t  approach to value of a property is derived by adding the estimated value of the land to the current 
cost of constructing a reprodualon or replacement for the improvements and then subtrading the 
amount of depreciation (i e., detenoration and obsolescence) in the stluctures from all causes. Profit 
for word~nat~on by the entrepreneur IS tnduded in the value ~ n d ~ c a t ~ o n  T h ~ s  approach is pan~cularly 
useful in valutna new or nearlv new imnrovementr and DiODertles that are not freauentlv exchan~ed in . . . , - 
the market. ~ o y t  approach techniques A n  also be employed to derive information needed in the sales 
wmpanson and income capitalization approaches to value. 

The ws t  approach technique is an estimate of capital investment relating to structures, as new; tahng 
into consideration all factors whch affects the current tables obtainable in the local construction 
~ndustry The wst  approach fiflfher encompasses the process of detemtrung an est~mated market value 
of the Subjec~, wewed as vacant land only, from whch an estlmate of the total replacement ws t  can be 
calculated, pronding a bas13 from whch the feastbihty of the Subject project can be we~ghed agalnst 
the overall wst r  of development 

2. Income Approach (Capitalized Valve) 

In the Income cap~tallzatlon approach, the present value of the future benefits of propeny o m e r s h ~ p  i s  

measured A property's lnwme streams, based on the prebatllng rates in the open market, and its resale 
value upon reversion, t p c a l l y  dunng the I lth year u f~ l~ rmg  the dlswunt cash flow analysts, may be 
capltal~red Into a present, lump;sum value 

l h i s  approach is utilized to appratse income-producing properties. The present value of the future 
benefits of property omerrhip is measured, and the property's anticipated lnwme stream and rerale 
value, or reversion, are capitalized into a present value. In dlswunted cash flow analysis, periodlc 
income and the reversion may also be wnverted into present value by  application of a spmfied 
diswunt rate. 
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3. Sales Comparison Approach (Mnrket Dstn Analysis) 

Using this approach, an appraiser produces a value indication by comparing a subjen property with 
similar properties, called comparable sales, for their similarities or differmces in comparison to the 
subject Comparison units include the lot size. shape, topography, location, and view to name a few. 
The comparable sales are then analyzed, compared, and adjusted to be equal to h e  subject under 
appraisement, in which a value range is denved. The adjusted sale prices of the properties which are 
judged to be most comparable tend to indcate a range in which the value indication for the subject 
property will fall. 

Data such as income multipliers and income rates may also be extraded through the mark* data 
analysis. In the market data analysis, appraisers consider these data, but do not regard them as 
elements of comparison and are applied in the income capitalization approach. 

In essence, all approaches to value, patticularly when the purpose of the appraisal is to establish 
market value, are market data approaches, since the inputs are presumably mark& derived. 
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FtIe No 10-4115 .HIS 

HISTORY OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Borrawsr/Cllant VLU& David 3. 

~ d d ~ ~ ~ e  Lot NO. 3329-1-3, Paqo Bay 

county Sinajana siate @.lam z8p Coda 96924 

I1 ln dsvsloping a appraisal, an eppraieor mu.( aonwsor, sndyra and d ido le :  

la1 Any currant egraamsnr of sale, option or liming of the propony being appraised. 

1bJ Any prior sales of the subject property being appraised the, occurred within tho following rims periods: 

Ill one Ill yam for 1-4 family rssidsnfial property, and 

ll l l  lhrsa years for all other properly types. 

The apprsissr has atfsmplsd to obtsln lpscific lnfoirnafion on the ~ub iso t  property with following findings: 

m ~ h s  subject propany has had no change of ownership during the past one ill year. 

m i h a  nubjae! property han had no ohsnga af ~wnorship during the pant fhrao 131 years. 

n ~ h a  subject property in currently under contract. Darailr of ths psnding purohesa ara aurnmsrizad below. 

O ~ h e  subject property is ourrently offarsd for eels, lietino prlos is t 

O ~ h a  subioct propsrty has boon soid during Iha paw ona 111 year period. ~ e t s i i s  at the provious sale are disotosad MOW. 

O ~ h s  subiact property in proposed sonoxruotian end is nor currently baing otfsrsd. 

UA previous sale* history of the propany oauld not be obtainad by the sppralrsr ln fha normal ooursa of bvsineas. 

contract Pria*/Sala price: t 

Dale of Cantrsct/~.ls ............................ 

Commsnts: 

The property is described as followsi 

Lot No. 3329-1-3. Pago Bay, Chalan Pago, municipality of Sinajana, Guam, 
Suburban, said lot is marked and designated on Map Drawing No. CC-8104S, 
recorded in the Department of Land Managanent, Government of Guam, on 
September 10, 1981, under Document No. 323640. 

Area: 585+/- sq.mtrs. (6.301+/- sq.ft.) Certificate of Title: None found 

* Note: Ownership verification was obtained through Revenue & Taxation, 
Real Property Division, and MS. David ulloa. 

Land Management had no record or transactions pertaining to 
Lot 3329-1-3 with tk.e exception of the aforementioned map. 
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Mr. David J. m o .  
Lot No. 3329-13 
Municipality of Sinnjw, GvPm Dept of Lmd Mamgemcot 

LOCATION MAP 
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Mr. David J. Ulloa 
Lot No. 3329-15 
Muuicipabty of S i w ,  Gv.m Dcpt ofLlod Management 



Mr. David J.  Ullos 
Lot No. 3329-13 
Municipaliiy of S i m s ,  Gum Dept of Land Management 

ZONING MAP 
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Mr. David J. mos 
Lot No. 3329-1-3 
Municipality o i S i a m ,  Guam Dcpt af Land Management 

FLOOD HAZARD MAP 
C H A L A N A B A S  . . . . . . . . . . .  3 
C H A L A N  E U C E i l l O .  . . . . . . .  . 5  c.&>;A2> 
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C H A L A N  Q U I N T A T A .  . . . . .  . 6  
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N A K I E  STREET . . . . . . . . .  . L  

1 SGT PETE C R V Z  R O A D  . . . . .  . I ]  
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THE NEAT PDPRAISALS 

FLOOD ZONE NOTIFIL.. iION 

Borrowor: ULIrOA , David J. AFTER COMPLETION RETURN TO: 

Proparty Address: 

Lot No. 3329-1-3. Paan Bav Branch: 

7 HBS s Flood Insuranca Rats Msp  or Flood Hazard Boundary Mop bean NO 

~ub l i shad  for the community1 0 STOP 

C ~ m m u n i l y  Pans1 
Numbs, Number Suffix 

6 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0  B Go to  2 (sign and data below1 

m~am 96924 
Stale Zip Coda 

Laan Type: ~ c o n v a n t i o n a l  ~ F H A I V A ~ ~ E A  

Aftantion: 

TO BE COMPLETED BY FIELD APPRAISER 
I I I I 

2 1% ihs  rt,uofuralocatad in  zone A.AE.AO.AH.Al-A3O.A-99,v,VEEv0 or V1.VJO o l t h s  

Flood Map? (NOTE: Zone designations NOT mentionad above, check NO box1 

3 19 the communify participating in the National Flood Insurance Program? 

*I 1s the community in  fha 

Repuler Flood Insursncs Program7 

Emergency Flaad Inrumncs Pregraml 

Compialsd by: .. : 0s": 1o127 I 94 
IAppruosr's Signslurel 

b l  Community Nems: b v ,  
zona oesignation: A 
Nearest Elevation: 

D.l* of Map: N O V 4 x L l L  1P85 

=I Sign and dets below 

LENDERS USE ONLY 

A 'YES" answer on qusst!ons 1 2, and 3 maan. lnsuranco IS rsqu~rsd, notlty sppltcant on farm L 1764 

YES 

Go 10 3 

b l  and c l  

A "YES' answer on qusotiona 1 and 2, but 'NO' on quastion 3 mean, insurance is  raquirad but 

"".".il.bi. at fh. prsoant time. I 

NO 

0 STOP 

HERE 

(sign and data bslowi  

I I 
L.,.*, R Y .  ,,ms ,PUPOM, TN.Irrt .rm *r..,*un. .* " l i 9 . d  .".l.M*"w..Cor..r.ll.n,.O1/ 8.2.7.74 

YES 

EOmpIIItO 



Mr. David J. UUoa 
Lo t  No. 3329-1-3 
Municipality of Sinajma, Guam Dept of Laad hfmmgemenf 

FLOOD HAZARD MAP KEY 

KEY TO MAP NOTES TO USER 
100-Y111 Flood Boundaw-- Ccrlaln i n a s  not In lherpeclrl flood hatrrd irtn(z.oe% A m d  V J  

100.Yclr Flood Boundary -- mar bc ~ r o t c c t t d  by flood control I I I Y ~ ~ Y ~ ~ , .  

l h l s  mrp  1% for flood lnsuranct ~ u r p o x s  only;  i t  doe, not ner.,. 
20". D e l l ~ n l l l a n $  (1rIIy tho- 3II ire.% SUblC'l I d  f loodlnl in ihr rommunllv or 

111 ~ l ~ n l m c ~ , i c  I~~UICIOYI I I~~ ~ p e t l ~ l  flood harard i r e a s .  

For rdlolnln' map pantl$. *re uparatclv prlnlcd Index To Map 
100-YIXI Flood Bound.,? -- Pl" lb .  

100.Ytat ~ l o o d  ~ound.ty---. Coa$t&l ba$c l lood oleral lon~ applr only landward o f  thr ihorellnc 
shorn on ihl, map. 

Base Flood Elcra~lon ~ l n e  -513- 
WIth E l ~ r a l l o n  I n  Feat.. 

Base Flood Eltral lon In Fecf IELSSI I  
Whrre Unlform Wllhln lono.. IN IT IAL  IDENTIFICATION: 

E Iwn lon  R t f r r m r r  Mark RMlx AUOUIT 8. (970 

Zone D Boundary - - - ,  FLOOO HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP REVIRONS: 

Rlvcr Mllc *M1.5 

" R r l l r m r r d  lo tho Natlon.1 Ceodellc Verl l<rl D ~ l u m  of 1979 -- 
EXPLANATION OF ZONE DESIGNATIONS FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE: 

NOVEMBER I B ,  I S I S  

ZONE EXrLANATION 

A Arras of loo-year flood' bau  nood C I C V ~ ~ I ~ ~ .  ,,,d 
n0.d hazard ircton d;~.,~~~.d. 

A0 Areas o f  100-vcar i h r l b w  floodln: rhcrc drpthr 
b ? w * n  on= 11) and lhrce 131 f ~ c l ; a v ~ r ~ ~ c d ~ p t h ~  

01 l n ~ n d l l l o n  arc shown, but no flood huzrd fac!orl 
are drtrrmlnrd. 

AH Arrrt 01 IOC-vear thrllow flmdln: r h c s  depths 
are belween on. ( I1  2nd lhrec (31 fc.1 b r u  nood 
tIcla110n% 211 ihown, bu t  no n m d  hakrd  far lon 
110 detrrmlnrd. 

A1.AlO Awls  of l0011ar f l o d ,  b ~ r t  nooo tlerallons md 
flood hazard frr4.n dccrrmlnrd. Refrr l o i h r  FLOOD INSURANCE RATEMAP EFFECTIVEdr l r  

A99 A r t r r  of 100.Icar flood lo be P,o,cctrd by (1-4 %how" on l h l l  map to drlrrmloc when . r lu l r l r l  i 2 l . l  apply to 
p r o ~ ~ c ~ i a n  ~yscrm und.r construction; b . ~  nood nruclurcr in tho roneswhrre rlrratlonsor depths harr btrn rstrb. 
efe*rllent and n o d  bawd factan not d:wrmln.d. llshed. 
Arr=( b=trt=n l lmllr of fhc lOOvca~ nood m d  100. 

T O  delcrmint 11 flood lnlvranrr 1% .r.llrblt ln thl$ communirs, year flood: or t r r la ln  arm lublr r t  to IOOyerr flood. 
I", rl,h Ivcr21, deD,h,Ie,, foo,or whrrc conIacl r o w  In lur lnrr  rcml,or d l  thr Nallooal f l ~ d  l n v d ~ l n < l  
tht rontrlbulln: dralnagt area 1, 1.1, ohan onr Pro:ram. al l6OOl 616-6610. 
m lk ;  or areas v ~ o l c ~ l ~ d  by levc$s f w m  ,he hue flood, 
lMcdlum ihrdln:) 

C Area, or m l n l m ~ l  nmodln:. (No shadin') 
D Arcas of Undcltrmlnrd, but ponlble, llaod huald,. 
V Are25 01 lo t -vex  COA%I~I flood w l ~ h  ' ~ c l o c l ~ v  (wave 

acllonl; b u r  flood cl*vatlonsand n o d  hrrr rd facton 
no? dnr rmbed.  

VI 'VIO A ~ r r s  o f  100-vtar coa3l.l l l w d  r l l h  vc lo~ l t v  (rare 
acllonl; b u r  f1.d c l s v n b n l  md nood harard I~CIDR 
d r l r rmhrd .  

. , 
. - . . . . . . 
YLI".,,,, 
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Mr. David J. UUoa 
Lot No. 3329-1-3 
Muoidpdity of Sinrjm, Guam Dcpt ofLmd M m m g ~ e n t  

COMPARABLE MAP 
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DEFlNlTlOh MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a propan. .mould bring in a compellclve end open msrkel under 
ail cond8tions requimte to  s fair sale, the buyer and seller, each act~ng prudenlly. koowledgeably end assuming the Pnca is not 
affected by undue alimulua, lmplrcf in this dellnlfion is the consummafan of a sale as of s specified dare and the paaslng of ['lie 
from aeller to buyer under condilians whereby: ( I )  buyer and seller are rypicaliy molivaled: I21 both partis8 are well lnformsd or 
wsll advi~sd. and each acting in what ha considers his own best interest: (31 a raasonabla lime is allowad lor sxposura 8n ths open 
marksf; 141 paymsnr 3s made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in farms of financial arrangements comparabls thereto: (61 the pncs 
reprsrsnls the normal ~onsidsrarion for the propeny soid unaffected by special or creative financing or salae concessions' granted 
by anyone associated with the sale. 

'Adlustmsnts to the ~ ~ m p a r ~ b l e s  must bs made for special or crearive financing 01 sales oancessions. No adjvolmenta are 
necessary for those costa which are normally paid by sellers ae a result of tradition or law in a market area: rhsre costs are readily 
idanttliebis since t h ~  sellsr these costs in vir!uatly all sales transactions. Special or creetrvs adfvstmenlr can be made to the 
oomparable properly by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third parry insrrrutional lender that is no1 airsady tnvolved in 
the property or 1ronsection. Any adjustment should not be calcularad on a mechanical dollar for dolbr cost of !he llnsncing or 
concssaion but the dollar smount of any adjustment should approrimale rhe market's reaction l o  the financing or conssss8ons 
bared on the appraiser's judgement. 

CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS 

CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agreaa that: 
1. The ~ppraaer  has no present or contemplated lvlurs interest in the property appraised; and neither the employment ro make 

the appraisal, nor the compensa%ion for i f ,  is conllnaent upon the appraead valus of the propsrsy. 
2. The Appraiser has no personal interesl in or bias wifh respect l a  the subject matter d the appraisal repon or !he particlpanrs l o  

the sale. The 'Esrimats 01 Msrkef Value' in ihs appraisal report is not based In whole or in part upon the rase, color, or national 
origin of the prospective owners a, occupants o l  the poporfy applaissd, or upon tho race, color or nallonal origin of the prsasnr 
owners or O C C U P ~ O ~ S  of the P~OPBII I~~ m the vtcinity of the propsrty appraised. 

3. Tha Appraiser has personally inspected the properly. both insids and out, and has made an exterior inspection of all compa.able 
sele* Itsfed m the rsport. To the bert of the Appraissr'a knowledge and belief, all slstemants and informsttan in thin report are true 
and correct, and the Appraiser has no! knowingly withheld any significant information. 
4. All ~onf~ngent  and limlting conditions are conlained herein llmposed by the terms of the assignmen1 or by the undersigned 

altecling the analyses, opinions, and conclusions contained in tha reponr. 
5. This appraisal report ha8 been made in conformiry with and is subject to the requirements of the Code of Profsarionsl Ethics 

and Standsrds of Profasslonal Conduct af the appraissl wgsnizations wi lh  which ths Appraiser is afliliated. 
6. Ail ~ o n ~ l u s i o n ~  and opinions concerning the real estate that are set lonh in the oppraieal repon were prepared by the Appralrer 

whose signalure appears on the appraisal report, unless tndicafed as Revaw Appraiser. No change of any ,tam in the apprslrsi 
report shall bo made by snyone other lhan the Appraissr. and the Appraiser shall have no rssponsibilify for any such unauthorized 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The certification of the Appraiser appearlng in !he appraisal report ie subject to the 
following conditions and to such other specific and limiting conditions as are sat form by the Appraiser in the report. 

1. The Appraiser 88s~mes no rsrponaibiiity for matfare of a legal nature affecting the property appraised or the title thereto, nor 
do88 the APPI~ISBI render any opinion as t o  the t~t le, which is assumed to be good and marketable. The property is appmsed as 
though under reopaosibie ownsrship. 

2. Any sketch in the rsporl may show approximate dimensions snd m tncludsd lo  assist rhs reader in visualizing #he properry. The 
APPrBi681 h86 made no survey of the property. 

3. The Appraiser is not required fa  give testimony or appear in court because of having made !he appraisal with reference to  the 
property in qusslion. unless arrengsmante have been made previously mads therefor. 

4. Any distribution of the valuation in the report between isnd and lmpravemenls applies only under the existing program of 
~lll izafton. The separate valvarlonr for land and bullding murr not be used in conjunction wi lh  any other appraisal and are invalid 11 

6. The Appraiser 80e~mes that there are no hiddsn or unapparsnt condil~ons of the propsay, subsoil, or structures, which would 
render it more valuable or leas valuable. The Apprairsr osaumes no responsibility tor such conditions, or for engineering which 
might be reqvlred to discover such factors. 

6 .  infolmatilln, arllmscss, and o~lnlons furnished l o  the Appraioer, and contamed in the report. were obtained from sources 
considered reliabla and believed to  be true and correct. However. no respoohlbillty for accuracy of such items furntrhsd the 
Apprsisor can be assumed by the Appraiser. 

7. D isc los~ r~  of fh8 contents of the spprsisal report is governed by the Bylaws and Regulat8ons of the professional appreisal 
organlzaliona with which rhe Appralaer is affiliated. 

8 .  Neither all, nor any part of the ronsm of the report. or copy lhsreof including conclusions a$ to the property valus. the 
ldsnllry a l  the Appraiser. professional des8gnallons, reference to any Prolesrional appraise1 organrzefians, or fha f,rm with wh~ch 
the Appraiser is cannsctedl. shall be used lor any Purposes by anyone but the client rpecified in the repon. ?he borrower i f  
spprsiaei fss pakd by same, approved linanctal insllturlon. any deparlmsnr agency. or lnstrumenfalafy of the United States an" 
st818 01 the Dlstrlct 01 Columbia, wilhoul the Previous wrltten consent of the Aopra8ssr: nor shall I! be convaysd by myone f o  !he 
~ub l l c  through advertising, publlc relntions, nsws. salsa, or other meds, wlthoul ihs  writlen consent snd approval of !he Appra~rer. 

9. On all epprslssis. subject lo salislaclory complelloo. repslrs. or altsrallons, the appreisal report and value concius~on are 
conlingen1 upon compleIion of the improvemenla in a workmanlike manner. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER: The value sstimatsd 8 %  basad on the assumption that the propany lo not nsgstlvsiy ansotad by ths 
axisfsnea of hszardaur subrtsneee or decrimsniai enwronmsnral condition8 unlsrn afharwira staled in thla rapan. The appraisar to not an 
experr in lhs idsnlificafion of halerdous substanoss or dofrimental anvironmsntai condiflonl. Tho appraisar'a routine inrpscrion of and 
'n~uirioa abouf !ha subiact property dld nor dsvatop any informetion lhar lndlcetad any appsranf signif$sen? hazsrdoun $ubrtancos or 
darrlmantsi anvllonrnanrai condilionr which wauld affect fhs DropDrty na9slivsly unlans othsrwiss rtatad in this rapq,,. I( $3 poss~ble !hot 
tarts and inrpacllons mads by a qualmliad hazardous subrlenca and environmonral ~xpsr t  would ravaal the axislencs of hazardous 
suDslen~es or dstrimanlsl snvironmantal eonditiona on or arouM tha propsity rhst would negatively alfecr i t3 value. 

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION: The spprasst further canition and agraad that: 
1. This appraisal conforms to tha Uniform Standerds of Profasmional Appraise1 Prastioa f.USPAP-I adopted by the Appraisal Standards Board 
of lhs Appraisal Foundation, axcapf that the Dopanure Provision at tha USPAP doas not apply. 
2. Thair sompsnratian is not contineen! upon the reporting of a pradafsrmlnsd vatus or direction in value that favors the caura 01 !he 
clisnt. the amounl of the value estimate, the atlainmen! of a stlpulatad rorult, or fhs occurrance of a subssq~on! 
3. Thls appraisal avsignmsnl was not based on s requasfad mioimvm v ~ I u ~ t l o n ,  a ~psc i l is  valuation, or the approval of a loan. 
Nola: The environmsnrsl dtrcisimar or rho additional cartificelion ars not approved or d~napprovsd by Fradd~a Mac or Fsnn,~ Mae. 

Data October 15. 1994 
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TWENTY THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE q ; : ~  :, ;. :: 
A g a n a .  Guam 

\nh) J <  - , 

L . $. '.. ..+tnI:\ 
Bill ~ 0 . 3 7 ~  ( ~ 5 )  

c,:~;.?, , ., : .. , . ,.. ., . 

Introduced by: A .  C. BLAZ fib 

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF 
GUAM LAND AT OEDEDO FOR A PRIVATE PROPERTY TAKEN IN CHALAN 
PAGO FOR A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY. 

1 BE IT ENACTED BY M E  PEOPLE OF M E  TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

2 Section 1. Legislative Statement. The Twenty-Third Guam 
3 Legislature finds that in 1981, the Government of Guam had taken a 585 square meter 

4 pert ot Lot No.3329-1-3 in Chalan Pago for a Public Utility Easement which has not 

5 been compensated and should be addressed, particularly when in fact. Public Law 

6 No. 22-73 mandates that the Government of Guam must compensate Land Owners tor 

7 lands taken without compensalion. One of the options which P.L. 22-73 authorize is 

8 for land exchange and as this is the option which the owner has chosen, its Only 

9 proper that the exchange be pursued. With this in mind, a part of Lot 10120.R16, 

lo Municipality of Dededo can be available for exchange. Said government land was not 

11 transferred to the Charnorro Land Trust Commission and therefore, it rernalns under 

12 the current jurisdiction of the Department of Land Management. 

13 Section 2. Authorization. The Governor of Guam is hereby author~zed to 

1 4  exchange a pan of Lot No. 10120-R16. Dededo, cn a value tor value basis with that of 

15 the private Property in Chalan Pago taken in 1981 for a Public Utility Easement. All 

16 cost for surveying, mapping and appraisal shall be at the expense of the private land 

17 owner and not the government. All necessary work requirement to accomplish the 

1.8 land exchange shall immediately be taken upon this Bill becoming Law. 



April 20, 1994 

Mr. Frank Caslro, Director 
Departmen! of Lend Management 
Government of Guam 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Castrc: 

Pursuant to the newly enacted law tor land taking, we are the owners 3t 

LO! NO, 3329-1.3, Pago eay, Municipality of Sinajana, territory of Suan. 
conlainlng an area of 585 square meters, which was taken and we have n3:  

been compensated for. A copy of Ihe recorded map is anached herewitn for 
your review. 

We hereby respectively requed your asslsiance and guidance to 
exchange our property a5 euthorired by the newly enacted law. 

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Attachment 

David J. UI w e s i d s n l  P 
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S P E C I A L  NOTE 
ks r e q u i  r e d  u n d e r  s u h d i 9 i s i o n  Jau lot 
5 3 2 3 - 1  ~ 4 . a ~  9houln on f h 1 5  mop 1.5 r e c o -  
-d da ta  and n o t  f i e l d  cond i t ions .  - - 

r H l S  MAP H A S  B E F N  EXAMINED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE 
R€OUIREMENTS OF CHAPTEe TITLE 14, GOVERNMENT CODE OF 
GUAM AND REGULATIONS THEREUNDFQ ON THIS / 0 d O A Y  OF 
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SURVEYOR I 

...(." .-- 
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FIELD SURVEY MADE IN F F O U A R Y  1 9 8 1  ,~ I: ? t  . . 
IN CONFORMANCE WITH A l l  APPLICI IELE L d W S  i :  - .  

<: ' :.. ..'. . . . ,. -. ; z '  .. .! : 
:. q -. - . .  
. ., - , j < . , . 1. --. L .  . ( .-,..Y.= 
, .. ,*--.... . .  .. ,' : 

CCINDlOO I. CASTRO RLS NO 48 WTE . I i r. ' .. ;.I . . - .'..._. ....' 
I I I i 

- 
I 

CM€C((ED B Y  CIC - d o  - 1 SATISFXTORY To m0 LOT 33 29-I-~2 ( 
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s CERT Of T l r L E  -- 
L M  CHECKED NO ' I N  NAME OF 





DEPARTMENT OF LAND MAKAGEMENT 
( D l P A 7 1 A M r n N  TANO') - 

Government of Guam 
P.0, Box 2950 

Agonn, G u m  96910 

JOSEPH F. ADA 
Trl: (671) 475-LAND Fax: (671) 477-033 E'. L. G .  CAFf XO 

Q w r n o r  Oirrtror 

FRWK F. BLAS 
December 22. 1Y94 J O A Q W  A. ACFALLI 

Uewrrranf Govrrnor Ctpufy Dlrccwr 

To: Land Adn;inisna~or, DLM 

From: Director of Land Management 

Subject: Land Exchanges upon Lot No. 10125-R16, Dcdcdo 

This Memorandum must be treated as a firm insrmcrion ro rhe Division of Lmd 
'Admmisrration and must be followed wih all intent and puposcs. Accordingly, it is 
expected char this direction be foll7wed wben preparing the p r o p o d  land e x c h a ~ e  deeds 
for Pctcr and Ben SM Kicolns; Dolores Mata; hfatia .4da: the Heirs of Rih M. Bzmba; 
Jose P. Igleshs; John and Do!ores Barac; and. the Marianas Lcisu:c Corporation. 

.4tracf;ed for your guide and compliance is a sketch prepared by t!!c Division of Survey 
which prelm!narily deliwares !he seven (7) proposed l d  exchange sites and necessary 
access roads on the 70 acre portion adjoining the Y-SengSong Road. Except for a minor 
rer.ision on boundaries if suck shall become necessary, do nor nahr w y  change on the 
parcelling designed as showri on the said Sketch as had bren soundly ninde by thc 
Territorial/Chief Survzyor. 

T h e  purposes for which the said design was made are multiple but most importantly, that 
we mubt insure ha t :  

I ,  KO pan of the area cmcerned is left wirh a substandard lot which will be 
unusable and unbeneficial 16 Lie government or anyone else, 

2 .  All swen applicanrs to the proposed lald exchanges are given rile opportullity 
and benefit uf having ibcir lors fruiltlag rhe Y-Sengsoug Rvad. 1[ would totally bc bias 
and unfair i f  this Dcpamncnt ?&es the action of g i v q  some of the seven applifaots the 
priidcge of being given and exchange konted by Y-SagSong Road while others wil! be 
in the back porrlon; 

3. The exchanged lots arc placed and dciinerted in lm unchopauey rnan.net like 
those of the arendo lors in Dededo, SOE that the desigr, on the arrached sketch could not 
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be more sound rhan what the TenitoriallChief Surveyor had desigued; and. 

4 .  A sound and ample access road from the Y-SengSong Road ro the rrluaining 
porrion for f~r ther  parcelling in the future. Refer ro the areas colored green on the 
attached sketch. 

For any discussior~ on this matter, see me or the TerritorieliChief Surveyor. 

I am equally directing herein tbat the Dlvision of Land Adminimation rnusr rake the 
inmediate acrionr in securing all which are required and in acceleraring L'le preparation 
of deeds for finalization. The applicanrs involved have breu waiting for roo long for heir 
deeds and unless we endeavor into closing rheir cases, we will continue to be accused of 
being ucgligent and we must address cbc matter, witb that in mind, ur nlusr move as 
expedirnr ws possible. 

Your cooperation and attention is great]) expected. 















IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tho PARTIES hereto set  t h e i r  hands  rhe 

aay and year f ~ r ~ t  bb0Ve w r i t t e n .  

* 
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c DEED OF EXCHANGE 

This Deed of Exchange, made and entered into this - 
day of r 19 - ,  by and between the Government 

of Guam, hereinafter referred to as the " F I R S T  PARTY" and the 

MARLANAS LEISURE CORPORATION (Guam Cozp'oration), '221 Parenholt 

hvenue, Tsmuning, Guam, 96911, Territory of Guam, hereinafter 

referred to as the "SECOND PARTY" do declare that they did, and 

do by these present make an exchange of real property as 

authorized by Public Law8 22-73 and 22-18 on a value tor value 

basis a8 determined by the average of two ( 2 )  appraisals Licensed 

to do business in Guam as the fair market price of the properties. 

W~EREAS, the size of the property of the F I R S T  PARTY 1 s  

equivalent in value to the property of the SECOND PARTY; 

NOW, therefore, the F I R S T  PARTY doer hereby grant, transfers, 

convey, rat over and deliver unto the parties of the SECOND PAHTY, 

the following described property subject to the following terms 

and conditions: 

Portion of Lot No. 10120-R16, Dededo, now desiqnated as 
Lot NO. 10120-20, Gededo, containing an area of 1,9632 square 
meters, as shown and delineated on Sketch No. 1766, Job 
No. 854-12-94, a copy of which is attached and incorporated 
herein as Enclosure No. 1. 

The SECOND PARTY for and in consideration to the FIRST PARTY 

do hereby grant, transfer, convey, set over and deliver unto 

the FIRST PARTY the following property to wit: 

Lot No. 3329-1-3, Municipality of Sinajana, containing an 
area of S 8 5 t  square meters, as shown on Land Management 
Checked No. 133-FYBL, Drawing No. CC-81048. recorded under 
Document No. 323640, 

Water and power are immediately available within aL1 che 
above mentioned properries or within 1 0 0  fa-? o f  -a-h 



DEED OF EXCHANGE - Marianar Laisure C o r p o r a t i o n  
d 

APPROVED AS TO FOAnr PARTY OF THE FIRST PART: 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 

DONALD L. PAILLETTE. Acting JOSEPH F.  ADA 
~ t t o z n e y  General Governor of Guam 

Date: Date: 

COUNTERSIGNED: PARTY OF THE SEC ND PART: 

r n P  
FRANK F .  BLAS 
L i e u t e n a n t  Governor  

Dater Date: 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGMENT 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

TERRITORY OF G U M 1  
I SS 

CITY OF AGANA 1 

On chis - d q7' day o f  h 6 ~ ~  , 19 -, d b e f o r e  me, 
the u n d e r v l g n e d  n o t a r y ,  p e r s o n a l l y  a p p e a r e d  F .  L . G .  CASTRO, 
D i r e c t o r  of Land Management, t h e  p e r s o n  whose name 1s s i g n e d  
on t h e  p r e c e d i n g  or a t t a c h e d  documen t ,  a n d  acknowledged  t o  me 
t h a t  he s i g n e d  it v o l u n t a r z l y  for  i t s  s t a t e d  p u r p o s e .  

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 h a v e  h e r e u n t o  a f f i x e d  my name and 
o f f i c i a l  seal i n  Agana, Guam, t h e  d a y  and  year f i r s t  a b o v e  
written. 



DEED OF EXCtIANGE - Marianas Leisure Corporation - 
,/' 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
TERRITORY OF G U M )  

) S6 
CITY OF AGANA ) 

On this tf" day of MGR , 1 9 3 ,  before me, 
the undersigned notary, personally appeared DAVID 3 .  ULLOA, 
Executive Vice-President for Marianas Leisure Corporation, a 
Guam Corporation, the person whose name is aigned on the preceding 
or attached document, and acknowledged to me that they signed 
it voluntarily for its stated purpose pursuant to Publlc Laws 
22-73 and 22-18. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my name and 
official seal in Asana, Guam, the day and year first above 
Written. 

( Notary publ i c  
In and for the Territory 
My Commiss~on Expires: 
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SENT BY: 6- 3-98 9:47AY : BBMR- 671 472 3583:# 2 i  2 

FISCAL NOTE BBMR-F7 
BUREAU OF BCDGET AND MANAGEMENT RESEARCH 

BiU Number: 61 6CCOR) Date Received: OSll 1 /Q8 
Amendatory 8111: No 

* 
Date Reviewed: 9512219 8 

DepartmenffAgency ANwted: m t  
DeparhnenUAgcncy Head: u r n o n  
Total FY Appmpriatlon to Dale: $2,764.000 (General Fund 
Bill Title (preamble): "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE TRE GOVERNOR OF GUAM TO COMPENSATE THE 
OWNER OF LAND IN C U A N  PAGO, THROUGH A LAND EXCHANGE OF GOVERNIMENT PROPICIXTY 
IN DEDEDO RESERVED FOR THIS PURPOSE, FOR W D  TAKEN FOR A PllRLIC U T l L H T  EASEMENT 
AND RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

Change in Law: NIA 
Bill's Impact on Present Program Funding: 

Increase X Decnrw Reallomtio~ YO Change 
Blll tc for: 

Operatioar Cayitd Improvement Other x 

FUNDS ADEQUATE TO COVER INTEFITOPTHEBILL'I - IFNO, ADD'L AMOUNT REQUIRED $ 
AGENCY/PERSON/DATE CONTACTED: 

pse$b E. Rivera, Acting 
FOOTNOTES: I 1  W o u g h  an appropriation measure s not provided, enactment of Ell1 No. 61 6(COR) will 
impacl on scarce government l a d  resources. The bin language speclife3 that the exchange shd be on s value for 
value basis, w.thout utdentifvmg the pemrn9nt lot, however, iil is not lolorn whether all land exchnge issues of the 
government can be addressed with remaining evajlable govenmentland. 


